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Planning Justification Report

1329 Thornhill Drive, Oakville, ON L6L 2L3
Sid Jaishankar

Minor Variance Application
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1.0 Introduction

Limberlost Building Design has been retained by Sid Jaishankar with respect to draft a proposal to build a
new 2" storey balcony. The subject land is located at 1329 Thornhill Drive. Full architectural drawings, a
site plan, a survey, and all required forms were submitted. The purpose of this report is to accompany
the minor variance application, for Council approval.

2.0 Site Context

The subject land is located at 1329 Thornhill Drive. The legal description of the land is LT 42, PL641 ;
OAKVILLE. The property is approximately 2,134.52 square meters, with 18 meters of road frontage.
Most of the land parcel has been cleared of trees. Some large trees are present on the lot, mostly in the
rear yard.

Presently there is a two-storey dwelling and detached single-story cabana on the subject land. These
structures were built in 2022.

Surrounding the lot are other residential use parcels. The road providing access to the subject property,
Thornhill Drive, is a municipal road that is maintained year-round. There are no existing constraints, such
as hazard lands or access restrictions, affecting the site. Within 100m of the subject land, there are no
areas deemed as an environmentally protected. There are no creeks or environmental concerns on the
property. The site is not regulated by a Conservation Authority.

As per the Township’s planning notices, there are currently no other development proposals affecting
surrounding land uses.

3.0 Proposed Development

The owner is proposing to construct a second-storey balcony off the master bedroom in the rear. This
balcony will be constructed overtop an existing flat roof that is currently overtop the rear covered
porch. The footprint of the flat roof or the house will not have to be altered, thus the coverage,
setbacks, and GFA will remain the same. No structural work will be required as there is presently an
opening on the second floor that will facilitate entrance to the balcony.

As per the submitted drawings, the balcony is proposed to be 14’-7” wide by 15’-0” long totalling 218.75
square feet. No previous applications have been made for something of this nature on the subject land.

Due to the balcony being on the second storey, this construction does not conform with the in-place

zoning by-laws. Thus, minor variance approval is needed to obtain a building permit. A detailed analysis
of this matter is in section 4.0.
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4.0 Zoning By-Law
The property is zoned in the Town of Oakville “Zoning By-Law 2014-014” as RL2-0. A detailed analysis of
the relevant zoning by-laws is listed below.

Table 4.3, Maximum total balcony projection beyond the main wall = 1.5 meters
The proposed balcony projection is 4.58 meters. Relief from this zoning by-law is required.

Table 6.3.1, Minimum lot area = 836.0 square meters
The property on which the balcony is being proposed is 2,134.52 square meters.

Table 6.3.1, Minimum interior side yard = 1.2 meters
The proposed construction does not change the interior side yard setback.

Table 6.3.1, Minimum rear yard = 7.5 meters
The proposed construction does not change the rear yard setback. Thus, the setback remains at
19.68 meters.

Table 6.3.1, Minimum rear yard = 7.5 meters
The proposed construction does not change the rear yard setback. Thus, the setback remains at
19.68 meters.

Table 6.4.1, Maximum Residential Floor Area Ratio in the -0 Suffix Zones = 29%
The proposed construction does not change the floor area ratio as no floor area will be added.

Table 6.4.2, Maximum Lot Coverage = 25%
The proposed construction does not change the footprint of the existing dwelling or its covered
areas. Thus, the lot coverage remains as existing.

6.4.5, Balcony and Deck Prohibition, “Balconies and uncovered platforms are prohibited above the floor
level of the first storey on any lot in the -0 Suffix Zone.”
The proposed construction creates a balcony off the second floor. Relief from this zoning by-law
is required.

6.4.6.a, Maximum Storeys = 2
The proposed construction does not add storeys to the existing 2-storey dwelling.

6.4.6.c, Maximum Height = 9.0 meters
The proposed construction does not add any height to the existing 2-storey dwelling.
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5.0 Official Plan
The subject lands are designated Low Density Residential in the Official Plan.

11.1.9, “Development within all stable residential communities shall be evaluated using the following

criteria to maintain and protect the existing neighbourhood character:

h) Impacts on the adjacent properties shall be minimized in relation to grading, drainage, location of

service areas, access and circulation, privacy, and microclimatic conditions such as shadowing.”
Section 11.1.9 indicates that development which occurs in stable residential neighborhoods
shall be evaluated using criteria that is intended to maintain and protect the existing character.
The proposal was evaluated against this criteria and designed in a way that will minimize
impacts on adjacent properties.

6.0 External References
Research into similar requests and applications from the area provided the following references:

OMB Case PL141045 - 9 Lambert Common, Oakville, ON L6K 2P1. The final case decision has been
attached (Reference A).
The OMB passed a decision to allow a balcony off the second floor. Of interest to this minor
variance application are paragraphs 15-17.

Minor Variance Application: CAV A/079/2023 - 15 Birkbank Drive, Oakville, ON L6J 4Z1
Council passed a decision to allow a balcony off the second floor with a large balcony projection
of 5.50m.

7.0 Conclusion
As the Town of Oakville continues to grow and develop, the property owner and | recognize it is
necessary that the growth abides by the Town of Oakville’s Official Plan to preserve its beauty.

Section 11.1.9 of the Official Pan indicates that development which occurs in stable residential
neighborhoods shall be evaluated using criteria that is intended to maintain and protect the existing
character. The proposed construction was evaluated against these criteria and designed in a way that
will minimize impacts on the adjacent properties. The balcony will be constructed in an area that does
not hinder privacy of the adjacent properties. As per the site plan, the proposed balcony is
approximately 15 meters away from the left property line and 20m away from the rear and right
property line. The existing tree cover and cabana located in the rear yard provide additional measures of
privacy for both the adjacent property and the owner while using the balcony.

Upon a detailed zoning analysis, the proposal does not meet the zoning requirements that prohibit a
second storey balcony. The intent of regulating second storey balconies is to prevent potential overlook
and privacy impacts. As noted in section 4.0, the lot in question is 255% larger than what is required for
a lot in the RL2-0 zoning designation. Due to the large size of the lot, the balcony does not create
potential privacy and overlook issues on adjacent properties. As mentioned in the previous paragraph,
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the balcony is at a minimum 15 meters away from the closest side yard line. This distance is more than
some frontages on Thornhill Drive. As the balcony maintains privacy for both the subject and adjacent
properties, the request for relief maintains the intent of the zoning by-law.

As noted in section 6.0, both referenced applications approved a second storey balcony. The application
at 9 Lambert Common provided crucial information that applies to the subject property. Paragraphs 15-
17 of the decision bring up the key concern of preserving the privacy at neighbouring properties. As is
the case with the minor variance application at 1329 Thornhill Drive, the balcony would have low usage
as it is attached to a private bedroom space and not heavily used for entertaining purposes.
Additionally, given the size of the backyard and the distance of the balcony from the property lines, it
allows for further privacy for the neighbouring properties.

The property owner and | look forward to working with the Town to come to the most justifiable
conclusion.

Should you require any further information please do not hesitate to contact me at 705-919-1771 or by
email at antonio@limberlostdesign.com.

Kind Regards,

Antonio Giovinazzo, Principal
Limberlost Building Design Inc.
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PROCEEDING COMMENCED UNDER subsection 45(12) of the Planning Act, R.S.O.
1990, c. P.13, as amended

Applicant and Appellant: 394 Lakeshore Oakville Holdings Inc.
Subject: Minor Variance

Variance from By-law No.: 1984-63

Property Address/Description: 9 Lambert Common

Municipality: Town of Oakville

Municipal File No.: CAV A/151/2014

OMB Case No.: PL141045

OMB File No.: PL141045

Heard: January 13, 2015 in Oakville, Ontario
APPEARANCES:

Parties Counsel

394 Lakeshore Oakville Holdings Inc.  S. Zakem

Town of Oakville J. Wice

MEMORANDUM OF ORAL DECISION DELIVERED BY J. DUNCAN AND J. V.
ZUIDEMA ON JANUARY 13, 2014 AND ORDER OF THE BOARD

[1] This was a hearing in the matter of an appeal by 394 Lakeshore Oakville Holdings
Inc. (the “Appellant”) from a decision of the Town of Oakuville (“Town”) Committee of
Adjustments (“Committee”) (File CAV No. A/151/20104), that refused to authorize variances

requested for a property known municipally as 9 Lambert Common (“subject property”).

[2] The Town is currently transitioning to Zoning By-law No. 2014-014 from existing
Zoning By-law No. 1984-63. As a result, the variances sought are from By-law Nos. 1984-

63 and 2014-014. The variances are required to allow the construction of a second floor
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balcony, a four-car garage with floor area of 91 square metres (“sq m”) with doors 11 metres
(“m”) in total width, and a floor plan area for a residence constituting 26.82 per cent (“%”) of
the subject property area. The specific variances requested for the subject property are as

follows:

1. To permit a maximum floor area/lot area ratio of 26.82% whereas Part Il, section
40(3)(b) of By-law No. 1984-63 permits a maximum floor area of 26%;

2. To permit a maximum garage floor area of 91 sq m whereas Part Il, s. 40(1)(e)(iv)
of By-law No. 1984-63 and s. 5.8.6(c) of By-law No. 2014-014 permit a maximum

garage floor area of 56 sq m;

3. To permit a maximum entrance width to a private garage of 11 m whereas Part Il,
s. 40(1)(e)(iv) of By-law No. 1984-63 and s. 5.8.6(c) of By-law No. 2014-014

permit a maximum entrance width to a private garage of 9 m; and

4. To permit a second floor balcony whereas section 6.4.5 of By-law No. 2014-014
states that balconies and uncovered platforms are prohibited above the floor level

of the first storey.

BACKGROUND

[3] At the commencement of the hearing of this appeal, the Board was advised by the

parties that they had reached a settlement for all outstanding issues.

[4] As part of the settlement, the parties agreed that the variances ought to be allowed,
subject to a condition that the residential dwelling be constructed generally in accordance
with a drawing that is attached as Attachment 1 to this memorandum and order of the
Board.
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PLANNING EVIDENCE

[5] The subject property is lot 12 of 16 lots contained in a plan of subdivision (vacant
land condominium) which was the subject of a previous appeal decided by the Board.

[6] The Board heard uncontradicted planning opinion evidence from duly qualified
planner David Capper, in relation to the variances and the associated settlement between
the parties.

[7] Mr. Capper testified that the property is designated as a low density residential/stable
residential area of the Town, thereby allowing for residential development proposals such as
the one currently before the Board.

[8] Mr. Capper testified that the variances raised no conformity issues with any provincial
policies. In particular, Mr. Capper provided the opinion that there were no consistency or
conformity issues with respect to the 2014 Provincial Policy Statement or with the Provincial
Growth Plan for the Greater Golden Horseshoe Area. Further, Mr. Capper provided the

opinion that there were no conformity issues with the Region of Halton’s Official Plan.

[9] The Board therefore considered the appeal within the context of the Town’s Official
Plan, the zoning currently in place for the area, and the criteria set out in s. 45(1) of the
Planning Act (the “Act”).

Variance to Increase Floor Area

[10] In relation to the variance from the maximum floor plan area of 26% under By-law No.
1984-63 to allow for a floor plan area of 26.82%, Mr. Capper testified that the actual floor
area at issue is 13.6 sq m or 146 square feet (“sq. ft.”) of floor space. Mr. Capper also
testified that the intent of the 26% limit in By-law No. 1984-63 is to regulate the scale and
massing of buildings on lots. It was Mr. Capper’s opinion that an increase in 0.82% or 13.6
Sg m was not a major increase in scale or massing and therefore generally met the intent of
By-law No. 1984-63.
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Variances for Garage Floor Area and Entrance Width

[11] Inrelation to the variances from By-laws No. 1984-63 and 2014-014 to allow for a
floor plan area of 91 sq m from the maximum of 56 sq m for the garage and to allow for a
garage entrance width of 11 m from the maximum of 9 m, it was Mr. Capper’s evidence that
the limitation on floor plan area and entrance width under the By-laws are intended to work
in tandem; the intention being to regulate the visual appearance of residences so they are
not dominated visually by garage space from the street.

[12] Mr. Capper’s evidence was that the architect who designed the floor plan of the
residence proposed on the subject property sought to address the intent of the By-laws by
having only two of four garage doors visible from the street with the other two being
accessible, and thereby only visible, from the side of the residence.

[13] The Board was provided with the plan that is Attachment 1 to this memorandum and
order of the Board. The plan contained on Attachment 1 shows that turf stone or other
similar material must be used for the construction of that portion of the driveway leading to
the second set of garage doors at the side of the residence, indicating that this portion of the
driveway and garage will be used less than those accessible at the front of the home.
Additionally, Attachment 1 shows the screen of vegetation that will be required between the
garage doors at the side of the residence and the adjacent residence located on lot 13,

thereby reducing the visibility of that portion of the garage further.

[14] Mr. Capper’s evidence was that one would rarely be able to see all four garage doors
from any vantage point. It was Mr. Capper’s opinion therefore, that the variances sought in

relation to the garage meet the intent of the By-laws.

Variance for Second Floor Balconies

[15] Mr. Capper provided opinion evidence that the intent of By-law No. 2014-014 in
prohibiting balconies above the floor level was to preserve the privacy at neighbouring

properties. Mr. Capper testified that By-law No. 1984-63 did not previously prohibit second
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floor balconies.

[16] It was Mr. Capper’s opinion, based on the design of the residence that would result in
low usage of the balcony spaces and also on the character of other homes in the
neighbourhood that allowing a variance from the prohibition on second floor balconies met

the intent of the By-law.

[17] Inrelation to the design of the instant residence, Mr. Capper testified that the two
balconies would not be used heavily or for entertaining purposes as they were attached to

private bedroom spaces in the home, rather than entertaining areas.

[18] In relation to other properties, Mr. Capper testified that due to sloping, many
properties in the neighbourhood had basement walk-outs and balconies from the first floor
that functioned as second floor balconies. His opinion was that the second floor balconies

that the Appellant sought here were similar in nature.

[19] Additionally, at the conclusion of Mr. Capper’s testimony and during submissions of
counsel, Ms. Wice for the Town advised the Board that the Town was intent on amending
By-law No. 2014-014 to remove the prohibition on second floor balconies generally. In

future therefore, second floor balconies will be permitted as of right.

Conformity with Oakville Official Plan

[20] Mr. Capper provided opinion evidence that the variances sought met the intent of the
applicable provisions of the Town’s Official Plan, Liveable Oakville. In particular, Mr.

Capper opined that the application met the applicable subsections of s. 11.1.9 of the Official
Plan that governs development within all stable residential communities in order to maintain

and protect existing neighbourhood character.

[21] In summary, Mr. Capper provided the opinion that the variances sought met the
general intent of the applicable official plans, that the application met the general intent of

the zoning by-laws, and that the variances are minor in nature, resulting in a development
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that was appropriate for the area in question. Finally, Mr. Capper opined that the variances
constitute good planning overall. It was Mr. Capper’s opinion that the application satisfies
the four tests established by s. 45(1) of the Act.

FINDINGS AND DISPOSITION

[22] The Board, after considering the evidence and the submissions made at the hearing,
can find nothing in the materials filed that would alter the opinions provided by Mr. Capper
and the Board accepts his expert planning evidence.

[23] The Board finds that the matters before the Board are local in nature and do not
affect any provincial interest and should be considered within the context of the Region of
Halton’s Official Plan and the Town’s Official Plan, the zoning currently in place for the area,

and the criteria set out in s. 45(1) of the Act.

[24] Further, the Board finds that the variances meet the general intent of the applicable
official plans, that the variances meet the general intent of the Zoning By-laws, that the
variances are minor in nature, resulting in a development that is appropriate for the area in

guestion and finally, that the variances constitute good planning overall.

[25] The Board finds that the variances should be authorized, and further that the appeal
by the Appellant for a property known municipally as 9 Lambert Common be allowed and
that the variances, as set out in this decision be authorized, subject to the condition agreed
to by the parties that the residential dwelling shall be constructed generally in accordance
with a drawing that is attached as Attachment 1 to this memorandum and Order of the
Board.

ORDER

[26] Subject to the condition that the residential dwelling shall be constructed generally in
accordance with a drawing that is attached as Attachment 1 to this memorandum and order,

the Board orders that the appeal by 394 Lakeshore Oakville Holdings Inc. from the decision
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of the Town of Oakville’s Committee of Adjustment, being File CAV No. A/151/2014, for a
property known municipally as 9 Lambert Common is allowed and the following variances

are authorized:

1. To permit a maximum floor area/lot area ratio of 26.82% whereas Part Il, section
40(3)(b) of By-law No. 1984-63 permits a maximum floor area of 26%;

2. To permit a maximum garage floor area of 91 sq m whereas Part Il, s. 40(1)(e)(iv)
of By-law No. 1984-63 and s. 5.8.6(c) of By-law No. 2014-014 permit a maximum

garage floor area of 56 sq m; and

3. To permit a maximum entrance width to a private garage of 11 m whereas Part Il,
s. 40(1)(e)(iv) of By-law No. 1984-63 and s. 5.8.6(c) of By-law No. 2014-014

permit a maximum entrance width to a private garage of 9 m; and

4. To permit a second floor balcony whereas section 6.4.5 of By-law No. 2014-014
states that balconies and uncovered platforms are prohibited above the floor level

of the first storey.
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